

08 969 JAN 27 2009

No.

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HEMI GROUP, LLC, and KAI GACHUPIN,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE
Counsel of Record
LUEBBEN JOHNSON & BARNHOUSE LLP
7424 4TH STREET NW
LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123 (TELEPHONE)
(505) 842-6124 (FACSIMILE)

Counsel for Petitioners

January 27, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF PARTIES	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Background Facts and Issues.	2
II. Decisions of the District Court.	3
III. Decision of the Second Circuit Court of Appeals.	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	4
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT.	4
A. The Second Circuit (In the Present Case) and the Seventh Circuit Courts of Appeal Have Held That State	

Government and its Subdivisions Have RICO Standing to Recover Loss of Tax Revenue as “Injury to Business or Property.”	5
B. The Ninth Circuit and Sixth Circuit Courts of Appeal, and District Courts in the Third and Fourth Circuits, Have Held That State Government and its Subdivisions Do Not Have RICO Standing to Recover non Commercial Losses as “Injury to Business or Property.”	6
1. The Circuit Courts of Appeal Decisions.	6
2. District Court Decisions in the Third and Fourth Circuits.	8
C. Failure to Collect Taxes Is Not an Injury to “Business or Property.”	8
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.	10
A. Supreme Court Precedent Limits RICO Standing To Directly Injured Parties.	10
B. The City Is Not a Directly Injured Party.	11
CONCLUSION	14

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Second Circuit Opinion, dated September 2, 2008	1a
Appendix B: District Court Opinion, dated March 15, 2006	70a
Appendix C: District Court Opinion, dated January 27, 2005	93a
Appendix D: Second Circuit Order, dated October 30, 2008	171a
Appendix E: Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	173a
18 U.S.C. § 1962	178a
18 U.S.C. § 1964	179a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2131 (2008)	10
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 458 (2008)	4, 6
<i>City of New York v. Cyco.net, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	1
<i>City of New York v. Nexicon, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. District LEXIS 10295 (S.D.N.Y. March 13, 2006)	1
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008)	1, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	6
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	10, 13, 14
<i>Illinois Dep't of Rev. v. Phillips</i> , 771 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1985)	5, 7, 8
<i>Michigan Dep't of Treasury v. Fawaz</i> , 653 F. Supp. 141 (E.D. Mich. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 848 F.2d 194 (6th Cir. 1988)	6, 7

<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	4
<i>Town of West Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 915 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	5, 8, 9
<i>Township of Marlboro v. Scannapieco</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D.N.J. 2008)	8
<i>West Virginia v. Moore</i> , 895 F. Supp. 864 (S.D. W.Va. 1995)	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 375, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1961	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2
18 U.S.C. § 1964	2
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
